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FILE REF.: CDRC CASE # 15-5300 Daniel Gallegos and Diana Gaetz Appeal.

ISSUE:

Daniel Emest Gallegos and Diana Lynn Gaetz, Appellants, (Sommer, Karnes & Associates, LLP),
Joseph M. Kames, Agent, are appealing the Land Use Administrator’s decision to deem the
submittal for a Lot Line Adjustment Application (Case# 15-3016) incomplete due to the lack of
proof of legal access to the subject property.

The property is located at 7 Lugar de Pacifica, within Section 9, Township 19 North, Range 9 East
{Commission District 1).

Vicinity Map:

Site Location
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SUMMARY:

The Appellants, request an appeal of the Land Use Administrator’s decision to deem the submittal
for a Lot Line Adjustment Application (Case# 15-3016) incomplete due to the lack of proof of legal
access to the subject property.

The Appellants state the access to the existing Gallegos property from CR 1138 crosses a small
(2700 +/- sq. ft.) area of land owned by Nambe Pueblo. They assert this the situation has existed for
many years and that the pending Application for a lot line adjustment has no effect on this access.
The Appellants provided multiple plats, deeds, and a letter from the United States Department of the
Interior (BIA) with their Application. County staff reviewed the plats, deeds, and letter and could
not find proof that the subject property has legal access across the small area of land owned by
Nambe Pueblo. Further, County staff has determined that the plats, deeds, and letter do not contain
language in the documents granting the Applicant legal access through tribal property.

The Appellants further state; “it is their position that these sections do not require proof of legal
access for a lot line adjustment application. Article IlI, Section 2.4.2a(3) states that a lot line
adjustment does not constitute a subdivision or division of land and is required to be prepared by a
licensed surveyor. Article III, Section 2.4.2b identifies what submittals are required for such
Applications. Neither of the foregoing sections contains requirements regarding access. Article 1,
Section 2.4.2b(3)(a)(1) states, in relevant part, “all lots created under this Section shall be provided
with adequate access for ingress and egress, utility service, fire protection, and emergency services
whether by a road meeting county requirements constructed within an casement and utility
easement or by direct access to a public right-of-way. This section does not apply to the
Application because no lot is “being created under this Section.” Since no lot is being created, the
requirements of the sections, by their terms, do not apply.

Staff Response: The request for a Lot Line Adjustment for Daniel Ernest Gallegos, Diana Lynn
Gaetz, Aresenio Trujillo, Maryann Garcia, Manuel Garcia, Nanette Mayfield and Daniel Mayfield
has been deemed incomplete for the following reasons:

Article IIl, Section 2.4.2b3 (a), Roads and Access-On-site and Off-site, of the Santa Fe County
Land Development Code, Ordinance No. 1996-10 (Code) requires that all lots created under this
Section 2.4.2 shall be provided with adequate access for ingress and egress, utility service, fire
protection, and emergency services whether by a road meeting county requirements constructed
within an easement and utility easement or by direct access to a public right-of-way. The lot line
adjustment will create new lot boundaries.

In accordance with Article III, Section 2.4.2, a lot line adjustment is a plat review, which is subject
to the submittal and review requirements of Article III, Section 2.4.2b. Article IlI, Section 2.4.2b
states, “[t]he following submittals and review shall apply when an application for a development
permit involves the types of plats listed above in Section 2.4.2a.” Article III, Section 2.4.2b3 (a) are
the required improvements and standards necessary under Article III, Section 2.4.2b.
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The Application for the Lot Line Adjustment does not include proof that there is an existing access
easement in place from County Road 1138 to the subject property in order to provide access. The
Applicant is required to submit proof of legal access to the subject property through Pueblo of
Nambe. The Applicant has submitted no documentation from the Pueblo of Nambe indicating that
the Pueblo would not negotiate an access agreement.

This Application was submitted on October 2, 2015.

Growth Management staff has reviewed the Application (Case# 15-3016), for compliance with
pertinent Code requirements and found that the Application for a Lot Line Adjustment was
not in compliance with Code criteria because it is incomplete due to the lack of the Applicant
providing legal access to the property.

APPROVAL SOUGHT: Appeal of the Land Use Administrator’s decision to deem
the submittal for a Lot Line Adjustment Application
(Case#15-3016) incomplete due to the lack of the
Applicant providing proof of legal access to the subject

property.
GROWTH MANAGEMENT AREA: El Norte, SDA-2

HYDROLOGIC ZONE: Traditional Community, minimum lot size per Article I,
Section 10 of the Code is 0.75 acres per dwelling unit. Lot
size can be reduced to 0.33 acres per dwelling unit with
Community Water and Community Sewer.

FIRE DISTRICT: Pojoaque Volunteer Fire District,

ACCESS: Access to the proposed property is from County Road 84E
to County Road 1138, crossing onto Nambe Pueblo Land
onto Lugar de Pacifica.

WATER SUPPLY: Private Domestic Well
LIQUID WASTE: Conventional Septic System

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the CDRC uphold the Land
Use Administrator’s decision to deem the submittal for
a Lot Line Adjustment Application (Case# 15-3016)
incomplete, due to the lack of proof of legal access to
the subject property from the Pueblo of Nambe. The
Applicant will be required to provide documentation
from the Pueblo of Nambe granting legal access.
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EXHIBITS:
1. Letter of Appeal (Applicant)
2. County Response Letter
3. Article I1, Section 2.3.4b
4. Article III, Section 2.4.2a.(3)
5. Article I11, Section 2.4.2b.3(a)
6. Proposed Plat
7. Site Photographs
8. Aerial of Site and Surrounding Area
9. Recorded Survey Plats
10. Letter from Bureau of Indian Affairs
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SOMMER, KARNES & ASSOCIATES, LLP

Mailing Address Karl H. Sommer, Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 2476 khs@sommer-assoc.com

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2476 Joseph M. Karnes, Attorney at Law
jmk@sommer-assoc.com

Strect Address

200 West Marey Strect, Suite 130 Mychal L. Delgado, Certified Paralegal

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 mld@sommer-assoc.com

Telephone:(505) 989.3800
Facsimile:(505)982.1745 James R. Hawley, Attorney at Law
jrh@sommer-assoc.com

Of Counsel

Licensed in New Mexico and California

October 2, 2015

Penny Ellis-Green, Land Use Administrator
102 Grant Avenic
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re:  Appeal of Code Administrator Decision
Gallegos Lot Line Adjustment Application (the “Application”)

Dear Ms. Ellis-Green;

On behalf of my clients Daniel Gallegos and Diane Gaetz (collectively “Gallegos™), this
appeal of the decision set forth in the attached letter dated 9/29/15 is filed pursuant to County
Code Article 11, section 2.3.4.b.

The basis for the appeal is that the Code section referenced in the letter as the sole basis
for not approving the application does not apply to the application. Article I1I, Section 2.4.2.b.3
applies only to “lots created under this Section.” As set forth in my letter dated July 31, 2015
(attached), the lot in question pre-dates the County Code and was not “created by this Section.” A
lot line adjustment, by definition, does not involve creation of lots and therefore the Code section
does not apply to this Application.

Please let me know when the hearing before the CDRC is scheduled.

Sifderely;

seph M. Karnes

Cc:  Daniel Gallegos
Diane Gaetz

EXHIBIT
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CERTIFIED MAIL

9/29/2015

Daniel Gallegos
808 Montclair Dr. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87110

Re: Lot Line Adjustment for Daniel Emest Gallegos, Diana Lynn Gaetz, Aresenio Trujillo, Maryann Garcia,
Manuel Garcia, Nanette Mayfield and Daniel Mayfield

Dear Mr. Gallegos:

This Correspondence is to inform you that the request for a Lot Line Adjustment for Daniel Emest Gallegos,
Diana Lynn Gaetz, Aresenio Trujillo, Maryann Garcia, Manuel Garcia, Nanette Mayfield and Daniel
Mayfield has been deemed incomplete for the following reasons:

Article III Section 2.4.2b3 (a) (Roads and Access — On-site and Off-site) of the County Land Development
Code Requires that all lots created under this Section shall be provided with adequate access for ingress and
egress, utility service, fire protection, and emergency services whether by a road meeting county
requirements constructed within an easement and utility easement or by direct access to a public right-of-
way.

The application for the Lot Line Adjustment does not include proof that there are existing access easements
in place from County Road 1138 to the subject property in order to provide access.

You are required to submit this proof of access easement. Your application for the Lot Line Adjustment will
be placed on hold until such time that you submit the required information.

If you have any further questions or concerns please contact me at 505-986-6221

Sincerely,

Penny Ellis-Green=Tand Use Administrator
Santa Fe County EXHIBIT
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for compliance with the requirements of the Code, and shall make and file a

\ report to the County Development Review Committee evaluating the application

\ and recommending that the County Development Review Committee apprave,

\ disapprove, or approve the application with modifications and/or conditions or

A recommending that the County Development Review Committee recommend the

N same to the Board depending on which body has final authority pursuant to
Section 2.3.2¢.

2.32b The Code Administrator may hold an informal conference with (he applicant and
any inlerested person at any time prior to the making of his recommendation.
“The Code Administrator shall give at least three (3) working days' notice, either
orally or in writing, 1o the applicant or any interested person who has requested in
writing_that he reccive notice of any informal conference held under this
Subsection b.

2.3.2c At least twenty_one (21) calendar days prior to any public meeting at which an
application will be heard, the applicant shall post notice of the filing of the
application promineqtly on the land, building, or other structure which is the
subject of the appli&on in such a way as to give reasonable notice to persons
intercsted in the application and shall provide written verification of the posting
of the notice to the Code Administrator.

23.2d For development other than sh‘ngisions under the New Mexico Subdivision Act
{which shall comply with the public:agency review process as set forth in Article
V, Section 5.3.3d.), the Code Admi istrator may refer an application 1o an
appropriate agency or official of the tatc of New Mexico for an opinion
concerning whether the application would be disapproved or approved with
conditions or modifications. Unless otherwise required by law, the opinion of the
state agency or official shall be advisory. The Code Administrator may delay the
making and filing of his recommendation for up torsixty (60) calendar days to
await the opinion if he believes that such a delay is in the public interest.

2.3.2¢ The County Development Review Commitlee has final approval authority on
preliminary and final devclopment plans and on appeals of the Code
Administrator’s decisions and has recommendation authority “on variances,
preliminary and final plats, and all master plans, including zoning, for which the
Board shall have final approval authority.  Plats for Type V subdivisions
containing six (6) or more parcels go directly to the Board for review and
approval, in accordance with Article V, Section 5.5.4b.

2.3.4 Appeals

2.34a Filing an Appeal
All appeals under the Code shall be filed in writing with the Code Administrator,

23.4b Appeal of Code Administrator Decision under Section 2.3.1 to the County
Development Review Committee

L. Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Code Administrator under Section
2.3.1 may file an appeal 1o the County Development Review Commiitee
within five (5) working days of the date of the Code Administrator's
decision. The Couaty Development Review Committee shall hear the appeal
within sixty (60) calendar days of the date the appeal is filed. The County

EXHIBIT
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Development Review Committee shall make and file its decision approving
or disapproving the application or approving the application with conditions
or modifications.

il. A decision of the County Development Review Commitiec on an appeal shall
become final thirty (30) calendar days afler the decision is filed, unless
within that month an appeal of the decision has been filed by an interested
person including the Code Administrator, pursuant to Section 2.3.4c of this
Article or the Board on its own initiative has decided to review the decision,

234.c Appeal of Development Review Committee Decisions to the Board

i. Any person aggrieved by a decision of a Development Review Committee
may file an appeal in writing 10 the Code Administrator within thirty (30)
calendar days of the date of the decision of the Development Review
Committee. The Board shall hear the appeal within sixty (60) calendar days
afer the date the appeal is filed. The Board shall timely make and file iis
decision approving or disapproving the application or approving the
application with conditions or modifications.

Jhe decision of the Board shall become final on the date when the decision is

d.

2.4.1 Nolice by County
Noticc of a public hearingMp be held by a Development Review Committee or the Board,
shall be given as provided By, resolution of the Board and as othenwise required by law.
Copies of the public notice pdlicies shall be posted in the Code Administrator’s office.
Public hearings shall be conductetl as provided by policics cstablished by the body holding
the hearing or as required by law. \All intercsted persons shall be allowed a reasonable
opportunity 10 be heard at a public hea ing held under the Code.

2.4.2 Notice by Applicant

2.4.2a  For all zoning cascs, master plans, déyelopment plans, variances, preliminary and
final subdivision plats, Type V subdivisions containing six (6) or more parcels
and appeals of these matters, the follow}h{Dpublic notice requircments shall be
completed by the applicant at least twentysone (21} calendar days prior to the

public meeting: \o

i. A notice shall be published in the legal section of the daily newspaper which
covers the arca in which the project is focated; .

il. Certificd letters, prepared by the Code Administrator, shall be mailed return
receipt requested to all property owners within\one hundred (100) fect
(excluding rights-of-way) of the subject property; \n

iii. The subject property shall be posted, in the manner outlined in Section 2.3.2¢
of this Article II.

24.2b For all summary review subdivisions containing five (5) or fewer parcels.
Sections 2.4.2a.ii. and iii. Shall be completed by the applicant at lcasl\Qﬂecn (15)
calendar days prior to the administrative decision. '

History. Section 2.4 was amended by Ordinance 1996-8 to include notice requirements for most
projects.

SANTA FE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT CODE NEC- 8
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(g) Commencement of Development
Construction must begin within one (1) year of the date of issuance of

development permit, or the development permit is void and a new
application shall be made prior to any development. The work described
in any development permit shall be substantially completed within two
(2) years from the date it is issucd. unless an extension is granted by the
Code Administrator. Extensions of up to two (2) years may be granted
by the Code Administrator pursuant to a review of the site and the
original conditions of the Development Permit. Any permit not
extended shall expire and be canceled by the Code Administrator.
Written notice will be sent to the applicant that further work as described
in the canceled permit shall not proceed unless and until the
development permit has been reissued.

2.4.2, Division of a Parcel of Land, Summary Review Subdivisions and Gther Plat Reviews

2.4.2a. Typesof Plats. All plats are to be prepared by a licensed surveyor.

1. Division of Land Plat is a graphic representation and legal description of the
separalion, splitting, or dividing of a fot, parcel, or tract of land into more
than one lot, parcel, or tract of land for any of the purposes listed under
Article 11, Section 2.3.1.a.ii. (a) through (h).

2. Boundary Plat is the graphic represcntation and legal description of property
ownership of a parcel, lot, or tract of land.

3. Lot linc adjustment is the graphic representation and legal description of an
adjustment, alignment, or movement of a parcel, lot, or tract boundary,
which does nol constitute a subdivision or division of land.

4. Consolidation Plat is the graphic representation and legal description of a
merger, incorporation or consolidation of two or more parcels, lots, or tracts
of land.

5. Easement Plat is the graphic representation and legal description of a
public/private easement, but docs not constitute a boundary plat.

6. Plat amendment is a minor change or correction to a plat, prepared by a
licensed surveyor or engineer, which docs not constitute a division of land,
lot line adjustment, family transfer, or consolidation.

7. Summary Review Subdivision Plat is the graphic representation and legal
description of the Type III subdivisions listed in Article I, Section 2.3.1a.vii
and all Type V subdivisions.

2.4.2b  Submittals and Reviews.

The following submittals and review shall apply when an application for a
devclopment permit involves the types of plats listed above in Section 2.4.2a.
Type 1II and Type V subdivisions subject to summary review shall foliow all
requirements of Article V, Section 5.5 in addition to the applicable provisions of
this Section. Small Lot Inheritance Transfers and Small Lot Family Transfers
shall meet all the requirements of Aricle II, Section 4.3 in addition 10 the
applicable provisions of this Section. The Code Administrator will review
proposed applications to determine whether there is a common promotional plan
to subdivide a property. If it is determined that the land division does constitute a
common promotional plan, the project shall comply with the procedures provided
for in Article V of the Code.

EXHIBIT

i_d

SANTA FE LAND COUNTY DEVELOPMENT CODE Ne-9

Im-12




1305955

which cannet meet the terrain management performance standards
shall not be further subdivided or replatted in a manner which
creates an additional number of non-conforming lots or parcels.
Additionally, lot linc adjustments shall not result in a conforming
lot becoming non-conforming based on terrain management
performance standards.

2. Reviews
(a) Lot Size Requirement Review.
The Code Administrator shall review the application for compliance with the
density regulations in Article III, Section 10 of the Code. If the application is
for a Small Lot Inheritance Transfer or a Small Lot Family Transfer. the lot
size standards in Article II, Seclion 4 shall apply.

{b) Special District Review
The Code Administrator shall review the location of the lots indicated on the

plat and, if a lot is located in a Special Review District, pursuant to Article
VI of the Code, will inform the applicant of any additional submittals or
reviews required and make the applicable review.

(c} Environmental Review.
The Code Administrator shall inform the applicant of any additional
submittals and make the revicws required under Article VII, Environmental
Requiremenis,

(d) Other Reviews
For summary review subdivisions, the Code Administrator shall review the
disclosure statement to determine whether the subdivider can fulfill the
proposals contained therein, and whether the disclosure statement is
consisicnt with this Code,

3. Required Improvements and Standards
(a) Roads and Access - On-site and Off-siie

(1) Except as provided below in paragraphs (6) - (9) of this Subsection, all
lots created under this Section shall be provided with adequate access for
ingress and egress, utility service, fire protection, and emergency
services whether by a road meeting county requirements construcled
within an easement and utility casement or by direct access to a public
right-of-way. All on and off-site roads shall meet the design standards
for a local road as set forth in Appendix 5.B.3, except that the minimum
width of any easement crealed for access purposes shall be no less than
twenty (20) feet for access to two (2) lols and no less than thiny-eight
(38) feet for access to three (3) or more lots. However, for off-site roads
the Code Administrator may reduce the road easement width to no less
than twenty (20) feet if adequate drainage control is provided and may
allow the road surface to be hard packed dirt with a compaction of
ninety-five percent (95%) of the maximum density. All roadways and
access shall be subject to the provisions of Section 10.207 of the Uniform
Fire Code and to the policy established by the County Fire Marshal
regarding fire apparatus access roads under Section 10.207. Provision of
eascments may also be accomplished by contiguous access easements

EXHIBIT
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along property line of adjacent parcels or lots which, when added
together, provide the total required width.

(2) Roads serving two (2) or fewer lots may be treated as driveways and do
not have to be constructed until the time of building construction. The
number of driveways accessing a public road shall be minimized. The
use of shared driveways is encouraged

(3) When a tract to be developed borders an existing road having a right-of-
way insufficient to conform to the minimum standards required by these
regulations, which right-of-way will be used by the proposed
development, sufficient right-of-way shall be platted, and dedicated or
rescrved in such a way as would make the resulting right-of-way or road
conform with Code requirements.

(4) The maximum grade of built roads shall be eleven percent (11%9).
Installation of culverts, where applicable, shall be required at
intersections of driveways with County roads.

(5) Road Construction and/or Road Cut Permits must be obtained if road or
driveway construction is to precede any other development on any lol,

(6) Divisions of land for grazing or farming as identified in Article 11,
Section 2.3.1.a.ii(c ) are exempt from on-site and off-site road
requirements,

(7) Divisions of land that create no parcel smaller than one hundred forty
(140) acres as identified in Article 11, Section 2.3, 1.a.ii(e) are exempt
from on-site and off-site road requirements, cxcept when more than one
(1) such parcel is created in an area of land, the Code Administrator may
require on and off-site road improvements.

(8) Other land divisions as listed in Article I1, Section 2.3.).a.ii. (a) through
(h} may be exempt from road construction standards at the discretion of
the Code Administrator,

(9) In addition to the requirements of this Section, summary review
subdivisions shall meet the road improvements of Article V, Section
5.5.6.

®

S

Other Off-Site Improvements
If the Code Administrator delermines thal it is necessary for health, safety, or

welfare reasons, the applicant may be required to construct improvements 1o
existing off-site facilitics or to construct planned facilities or portions of
planned facilitics which can provide relief to existing facilities, The purposc
of requiring such improvements is to assure that such facilities which may be
negatively impacted, either individually or cumulatively, by the addition of
new development, will function efficiently. For the purposes of this Section,
off-site facilities include but are not limited to, water systems and sewer
systems.

(c) Special Provisions for Family Transfer Improvements.

Off-site improvement requirements do not apply to lots created by Family
Transfer for the first lot per immediate family member, Small Lot Family
Transfer, or Small Lot Inheritance Transfer provided that the recipient does
not scll or transfer such lot for three years from the time the plat is recorded.
For second and subsequent lots and for lots sold or transferred by the
recipient prior to such three year period off-site improvement requirements of
this Code shall be met at the time of sale, For Family Transfers to be exempt

II-16
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REFERENCE PLATS

PLAT OF SLRVEY SHOWIYG SUBDIVISION OF EXC. 157, £C.89,P 5,4
FOATIONOF TR. 127, BY CIPRINO MARTINEZ N.M.L_ 5. NO. 3993,
DATED APfiL 28, 1971

VICINITY MA %&
g SCALE 1" BT FLAT OF SLTVE ¥ FOR ARCENID 8 NOAMA TRUSLLD, 8Y CAPRING
MAATHVEZ NM LS. HO. 3999, DATED APRIL, F982. RECORDED 1N

8O0 154, RAGE G3T SARTA FE COUNTY CLERK OFFICE

. PLAT OF SURVE Y FOR ARSENIO ) NORMA TRUZLLD, BY PETER LULIAN
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION !;h.u.&n.uﬂﬂo.ga E.gisa&.gﬂg .

5 = SANTA FE COUNTY CLERK OFFICE.
APARCEL qh..E_ch_..:?nh:ﬁﬂﬂznh-wﬂh-ﬂiggh.n__hait.hn.
NMAM,, BEING APORTION OF EXCEPTION 137, P C B9 B3, AND APORTION
OF TR IZT, Wi TV THE NAMBE PUEBLO CRANT, SANTA FE COUNTY, NEW
MEXICD MORE PARTICLLARLY DESCRIBED AS FDLLOWS, , BEGINNING AT A
USGLQ SBRASS CAP MARKED AP ¥, PC. TS Pt THENCE FROM SAIDPOINT
WO ORI W- 431 81' TD THE POINT AND PLACE OF BEGINIONG » THENCE
SO 3916 W- 7. 81, THENCE WOII18" 40°W - 20 78", THENCE S09%8'07 W=
T2 THENCE N8O 4204 *W-192.00', THEWCE N 80" 39 25" - 233.13",

THENCE N O L8 00" TR, THENCE WIT 31 00°F - £33.67", INENCE SANTA FECOUNTY APPROVAL
N&5*3f O0°F- 132.18', TNENCE 5 D8°8 D0°E - I7.86°, THENCE 58004 29°F - )
100.95 1D SAID POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINTNG 1,600 e = NOTES AND CONDITIONS

" oy LA usE acw ToR

counr teviroewent peaitnn P-B86___10-je-16
BATE

LANCS. HEFEDNY LIE WITHIN THE FLARNING AND PLATTIVG
A, St by TR e

«fngn‘.al-hﬂﬁaﬂgn xé
CF ANY FURTHER DEVELOPMENT, IVCLUDING BURLDIVG FERMITS.

THESE LANGS, AS PLATTED HEREDN, MAY BE SLBXETT TC FUTLRE

TERRAN MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS AS ADOPTED 8Y SANTA FE COUNTY.
WOTRE: THESE LOTS ARE SUBETT FO SANTA FE COUNTY FIRE ANDRESCUE
IMPACT FELS AT THE RME OF APPLICATION FOR BUfLDING FERMITS.

LANOS SHOWN HEREDN LIE OUTSIOE THE 100 YEAR FLODDFLAN Y 20VE X~
AECIRDIVG T ThiE FEDERAL FLOOC PNSLALNET RATE MAP BLNEL NO
330089 aoog.

FREE CONSENT

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS DO MEREEY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAT
AS SHOWN IS WITH THEIR FREE CONSENT AVD 1N ACCORDANCE WITH
WISHES AND DESIRES, AND DG FURTHER GRANT THE ACCESS AND
UTILITY EASEMENTS SHOWN HEREGN TO THE DWIYER'S OF THE
TRACTS SERVED. MAINTENSNCE OF PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMENTS
SHALL BE THE RESPOWSIBILITY OF THE OWNERS OF THE TRACTS

SEPTIC STSTEM ORIF AN ALTERNATIVE STSTEM 15 RECXFADED.

SANTA FE COUNTY'S ANPROMEL OF THIS VEY ALAT DOES NOT INCLUCE
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PRRVATE ROAD EASEMENTIS! OR ROADS AS
SHOWN PRICR T THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAID FRIVATE EASEMENTISIOR

AFPLED FOR AMD THEN APPROVED BY THE SANTA FE COUNTY LAND USE
ADMINIS TRATDR,

NEw DRIVEWRSYROLD ACCESS FROM COUINTY ROAO NG I35 1S SUBETT
O AFPROVAL FOR LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF A CLLVERT AS FERMITTED
8Y SANTA FE COUNTY PRIOR TOISSLING A FERMIT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

SHOWN, UNLESS CURRENTLY MAINTAINED BY THE SANTA FE COUNTY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ALL LANGT SHOWN NEREDN BOVE SLOPES OF LEYS THAN (9% .
STATE OF NEW MEXICD u e
COUNTY OF SANTA FT

ow s %Ny par o Salamren g9 S
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT WAS ACKVOWLEDGED BEFORE ME 8y
THE PERSONS WHOSE NAMES AFPEARS ABOVE.

= .u“ e
A ...v.m WW. n.) E .euﬂh‘J PUBLIC !..ncmah.ww‘amm oF SaNTA FE u 55
T o STATE OF NEWMEXICD
i a.ama%i&. ‘- ) u«:wi:t_‘:ﬁobﬂ%h“””\ WAS FILED
L {HERERY Ci . L
mn.muw%ﬁm . FOR AECORD ON THE {1 oavor_fef 19 ¥eap,
g e S ATLEMCCLOCK B M. AND WAS DULY RECORDED IN
orn...hu.n.-.wﬂ.\ SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE Lor LINE M DJUSTMENT ' “ﬂu Sy = .wﬁnn 27 oF rMERECORDS OF
o A FE COUN'
{LORENIO £ DOMINGUEZ HERERGY CERTIFY THAT ThiS PLAT IS AN WITNESS Mr HAND AN SEOL OF OFFICE. :
ACCURATE DELINEATION OF A SURVEY PERFORMED BY ME OR LNDER LOT ﬁ,Q_E_.m. Qh. i Db j. Q_e .Uﬁh .ﬁ JOMA . ARMIIG .
MY PERSONAL DIRECTION , AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TD THE BT -
OF MY KNOWLEGE AND BELIEF. 1ALSO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT FOR . COUNTY GLERK OF SANTA FE COUNTY, MEW MEXCO N
MEETS O EXCEEDS THE MINTMUMREDUIRMENTS FOR LAND SURVEYS ARSENIO 8 NORNA TRUJILLO/BENCES P. SALAZAR . Wonansen, Olageh g X
N NEW MEXICO, O ] »
WITHIN SECTION 9, T.19N. , R.OE. . N.M.PM., BEING A DEPUTY PN
PORTION OF EXCEPTION 157, PC. 89, P.3, AND A PORTION oF A ¥
TR.I27. WITHIN THE NAMBE PUEBLD GRANT, -,
SANTA FE COUNTY, NEWMEXICO NOEXIVS FDR COUNTY CLEW & 155,

EAST MOUNTAIN SURVEYS - QI8 E. ACEQUIA MADRE - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO ~-8750! - (505) 983-8770
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
ALBUQUERQUE AREA OFFICE
P.O. BOX 26567 v
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 871256567 Wk

IN REPLY REFER TO!

320 - Branch of Real
Estate Services

SEP 01 1992 /

Memorandum

To: Superintendent, Northern Pueblos Agency
Attention: Real Property Managesment

From: Area Director
Subject: Approval of Land Sale - Pueblo of Nambe to Marian Q. Barnes

Your August 26, 1992, memorandum submitted for review and approval an
Agreement for the Sale of Real Estate and a Deed to convey the property. This
is a proposed sale by the Pueblo of Nambe of 0.257 acre of tribally-owned land
to Marian G. Barnes to settle a trespass. You did not request the Field
Solicitor's review of this transaction since he has already reviewed the
Pueblo's Land Consolidation Plan on a previous sale.

Land holdings within the Nambe Pueblo Grant are complicated by the Pueblo
Lands Act of June 7, 1924, which gave title to parcels of land within the
exterior boundaries of the Pueblo to non-Indian claimants. This resulted in
some small isolated tracts remaining in Pueblo ownership which were unusable
or inaccessible by the Pueblo. This apparently is one of those small tracts.
The Pueblo of Nambe has an approved Land Consolidation Plan and has made prior
conveyances pursuant to it. This sale is in accordance with the Pueblo's
Plan.

This parcel is a long and narrow strip of land and is only 0.257 acre. The
parcel is bounded by a road on the north side, by Ms. Barnes' property on the
east side and another private claim on the west side. Evidently Ms. Barnes
has been encroaching on the property. Accordingly, the Pueblo negotiated this
sale with Ms. Barnes to settle the trespass. The Pueblo feels that this
particular conveyance is in its best interest since its use of the subject
tract is limited or prohibited because of its location, size and shape. We
agree that this conveyance falls within the scope of Nambe's Plan.
Accordingly, we have approved the Agreement and the Deed. This approval
removes this tract of Pueblo land from trust status. The original and one
copy of the Agreement and a copy of the Deed are attached for your records
along with the other supporting documents.

EXHIBIT
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The original of this deed has been submitted to the Land Titles and Records

Office for recording and will be mailed directly to you after they have
finished their recording process.

1
CReecaer S
Acting Area Director

Attachments
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THIS RGREEMENT MADE THIS 19th day cf August . 1967,

bv ang between Merien G. Barnse. of RKoute 11, Box BZ-D. Sante Fe., New Mexico

87501, hersinafter yerfsrvsd to 2 Partv of the First Part and the Pusble of
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recidine within the County of Santa Fe.

Stete of fiew Mexice. Lsreinsfter referrsd zooz: Farty of thes Secoend Part, in

acoeordance with the Fusblo's Land Conscalidation Flan vsutherizad by the Indiarn
and Tensalidation Aot oof Japusry P, 18T Lobiao psw G-y be 4y Sear o pht
ze zpendsds oand suldert o osprrovsl Teotn: VL8 Depariment of ths Incevio

1. In oopsidsrstion of ths rremisss., tha Favoe of the Sscond Part bersie

repraeenty naT It g the owner of the lznd dzseoribed in this pavazvarn znd

iret Fart. the [ollewing described lande situated within ths Countv of Sapts
Fe., State of Hew Memico., to-wit:

See Exhibite "L" whick it at sreto and

m3de a part herect. S3id re rvoperty involves
a tract of land located within S=ction €. Townshir
19 Harth, Eange 9 East., N.M.P.M.. and contairnine 2
total of 0.25%7 acres. more or le:zs.

5
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2. In econsideration for the 0,297 acres of Indian land. the Party of the
First Fart wii] pav to: United States of Amerisca/BIE in trust for the Fuelbi.
of Hambz the total sum of Five Thousand. Ore Hundred Feorty Dollars (85,1401,

In consideration of =3id s3le and transfer. the Fartv of the First Pars
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tereby agrees to accept the above-menticned described iands.
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“. The £z3id purchzzs zhall be completsd ot fzter than ons vear fvon the dats

he1e08.
5. The Party of th
property described
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¢ 3zcond Part will furnizh & Dzed covering the said v
in pzragraph (1), without oost to the buver,

£ that the Dzed will vessrve sll minsrals, including cil

“tv of the Zzcond Fart.

shall be binding upon ths heirs. sxzcutcrs. adminiztraters
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Witnesses to Party of the First Fart Farty of the Fivset Faat

A / £ a /) 1 A S SR CRCE:
/(_.’)'I/L((.(.(« 1 e N daliee 1ot
Signature ’ Marian G. Barnes
—~X‘#’ //:;? {,izzlxMCJmfﬁ
1gnatu

Witnesses to Party of 32cond Pars

Y Ay s N s )
Signature
—— et — . # :
ot 52 4’ l “jt' Ve b
Silgnatur

THE UNITED STRTEZ OF RMERITL
. 5. DEPRRTMENT OF THE INTERIG:

Bpproved by: C%—?/‘—‘—"é’ %r"’ _ 9"-//’?&

Aqhn Area Director Date
Albuquerqus Ares Qffice
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Authority: Indian Land Consclidation Act
January 12, 1982 {9¢ Stat. 251%)
209 DM B, Secretary's Order hc. 3150
and 10 BIAM Bulletin 1.
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DEED

The Pueblo of Nambe. whose address is Route 1. Box 117-BB, Santa
Fe, New Mexico B7501, herein referred to as Grantor. for
consideraticon paid, grants to Marian G. Barnes of Foute 11, Box
82-D, Santa Fe, New Mexico B87501. hereinafter referred to as

Grantee, the following described real estate located in Santa Fe

County, State of New Mexico:

R tract of land lving and being situated within Section 9,
Township 19 North. Range 9 East. within the Pueblo of Nambe
Grant., New Mexico Principal Meridian, Santa Fe County, State
of New Mexico. containing 0.257 acres. more or less, and being
more prarticularly described on Exhibit “A" which is attached
heretc and made a part hereof.

The Grantor reserves all minerzls. including o©il and gas. This
convevance is made pursuant to the Indian Land Consclidation Act

of January 12. 1983, (Public Law No. 97-459, 96 Stat. 2515 as

amended), and is subject to any prior valid existing rights-of-

way.

NBC- 2s
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witness my hand and =e3l thie /¢ Jay «i éiu oS- .

STRTE OF [lww JNixito
)es.
comty oF dardaty,
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THE UNITED STATES OF RMERICH
1.2, DEPARTMEUT nF THE INTERIOF

hpproved by: E %Q— . < %‘/( ?’/'?Z

A i Lrea Director Dizte
. Blbuquerque Area Offics
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Butherity: Indian Land Consolidaticn Aot
January 12, 1983 (%6 Stat. 25151
209 [ 8. Cecretary's Order Ho. 180
alid 10 BIRM Bulletin 1.
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Exhibit "4" to

Deed and Agreement for
the Sale of Real Estate
Nembe Pueblo and
Marian G. Barnes

- PARIAN BARNES - PROPOSED LAND PURCHASE
PARCEL D
SE 1/4, Sec. 9, T. 19 k., R. 9 E., N.M.P.h.
NAMBE PUERLO GRANT
SANTA FE COUNTY, NEw MEXICO

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situate within the southeast quarter of section 9, Township 19
North, Range 9 East, New Mexico Principal Meridian, within the Nambe Pueblo Grant,
within Santa Fe County, State of hew Mexico; being more particularly described as
follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner ot the herein aescribea parcel of land being a
point on a fence line, whence a rebar with aluminum cap, being Angle Point 2 of
Tract 127, Ex. 158 bears N. 12°41°'06" W., 48.62 feet from whence the G.L.0. brass
cap for Angle Point 4 of P.C. 77, P. Z pears 5. 51°07'12" W., B808.94 feet, whence
also the east quarter corner of section 9 (calculated) bears N, 78°30'Si" k.,
1757.28 feet; thence from said point of beginning on the west boundary line ot Tract
127, Ex. 158 «S:==12°41106"-E+,=248-07 to A.P. 3 of Tract 127; thence“N. 63°06'52" W7,
6011 feet to A.P. 4 of Tract 127; thence N:™16°16"41"=W: 202574 feet to the
northwest corner of the herein described parcel of land; thence N.-69°46)17'.E.,
S6=78.feet to the point of beginning, containing an area of 0.257 acre.

Cak P. AL
Earl P. Urtiz, Land osurveyor
Real Property Management
Bureau of Indian Atfairs
Southern Pueblos Agency
June 30, 1992

t\\g(‘,— Zz
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' MARIAN BARNES PROPOSED LAND PURCHASE

SEI/4 SEC.9, TOWNSHIP 19 NORTH,RANGE 9 EAST, NEW MEXICO PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN
NAMBE PUEBLO GRANT , SANTA FE COUNTY , NEW MEXICO

' /4 Cor. 322, 9

hy

Sreter /" « 5O

NONEX. 158, TRACT 127

L
o
A1}
=l
-
vl

N.83 %08 32w  son’ —)

{x, 83°09'w 80068}

Inis plat was prepared from tielo notes of an actual survey made by me or unger
ry Supervision, ana that all are true ana correct to the best of my Anowleage

ane velief.
A ~Y R
fé.'-__ ¢ F '[-,‘ﬁ

Lal: r. WOLLZ, Lang SUlveyol
' LA - DGO A B
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FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPAGCT

The Bureau of Indian Affairs proposes to approve Agreements for Sale of Real
Estate and Deeds, entered into between the Pueblo of Nambe and three Non-
Indians. These individuals include Marian Barnes, Fred Salazar. Jr. and Jouse
Claudio Ortiz. There are three separate tracts of land involved in the sale,.
All are located in Section 9, T. 19 N.. R. 9 E., N.M.P.M.. within the Nambe
Pueblo Grant. County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico. TIhe sale of these
tracts of land will settle encroachments of tribal land identified under the
Statute of Limitations Program. The Indian Land Consolidation Act of January

12, 1983. and the Nambe Pueblo Land Consolidation Plan will be used as
autherity fcor the salc of the land.

Finding

I have determined that the proposed action to approve the aforementioned
documents does not constitute a major Federal action having a significant
impact on the quality of the human environment; and therefore., an
Environmental Impact Statement is not required. My reasons for this
determination are based on the following:

1. The above action is categorically excluded from the preparation of either
an Environmntal Impact Statement or an Environmental Assessment by the
Bureau of Indian Affairs at 516 Department Mamual 6, Appendix 4.4.1.2.

2. No development. physical alteration, or change of land use is involved.

Wi M %/M AUG 2 & 1992

uperintendent Date
forcthern Puebios Agency
Bureau of Indian Affairs
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EXCEPTION REVIEW CHECKLIST

This checklist is used to determine whether am individual proposed action
which is within a categorical exclusion (516 DM 2. Appendix 1 and 516 DM 6.
Appendix 4) nevertheless requires the preparation of an EA.

1.

3.

Name and position of person completing this form:

Shirley Bellson, Realty Officer, Northern Pueblos Agency

Brief description of proposed action:

The proposed Federal action involves the approval of Agreements for Sale
of Real Estate and Deeds executed between the Pueblc of Nambe and three
non-Indians under the Indian Land Consolidation Act of January 12, 1983.
These documents authorize the sale of small tracts of tribal land to
settle trespasses. There are three separate tract of land involved. All
are located in Section 9, T. 19 N., R. 9 E., N.M.P.M., within the Nambe
Pueblo Grant. County of Santa Fe, State of New Mexico. The tracts sold to
the three people contain a total of 0.527 acres, more or less (Marian
Barnes 0.257 acres, Fred Salazar., Jr. 0.211 acres and Jose Claudic Ortiz
0.059 acres). Under the Statute of Limitation Program, the fence
encroachments of Fred Salazar, Jr. and Jose Claudio Ortiz were identified
in early 1980. The Barnes encroachment was discovered in 1990. Acting on
a Tribal Council Resolution, the Governor and his staff negotiated
settlements.

Background: Land holdings within the Nambe Pueblo Grant are complicated
by the Act of June 7, 1924, which gave title to parcels of land within the
exterior boundaries of the Pueblo to non~Indian claimants. This resulted
in some small isolated tracts remaining in Pueblo ownership which were
unusable or inaccessible by the Pueblo.

Answer the following questions "Yes" or "No."

Is the action one which may:

{a) Have significant adverse effects on public health and safety? NO

(b) Adversely affect such unique geographic characteristics as
historie or cultural resources, park, recreation., or refuge
lands, wilderness areas, wild or scenic rivers, sole or
principal drinking water aquifers, prime farmlands, wetlands,.
Eloodplains, or ecologically significant or critical areas,
including those listed on the Department's National Register

of Natural Landmarks? NO
(¢} Have highly controversial environmental effects? NO

{d) Have highly uncertain environmental effects or involve unique
or unknown environmental risks? NO

NEC-30




(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

significant environmental effects?

Be related to other actions with individually insignificant
but cummulatively sipnificant environmental effects?

Adversely affect properties listed or eligible for listing
in the National Register of Historic Places?

Affect a species listed or proposed to be listed on the list
of Endangered or Threatened Species?

Threaten to violate a Federal, State, local. or tribal law
or requirements imposed for the protection of the environment
or which reguire compliance with Excecutive Order 11988
{Floodplain Management), Executive Order 11990 (Protection
of Wetlands). or the Fish and Wildlife Coordipation Act?

1f any guestion was answered "Yes"., an EA is required.

.

)Z)ZL floﬁ;&«g« ]ﬂ /"*-/)wc;u."/-’—ﬂh- g //9’ /72

7 Date

NO

NO

NO

NO
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

: BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
<y NORTHERN PUEBLOS AGENCY
A P.0. BOX 4288 - FAIRVIEW STATION
ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO B7533

IN REPLY REFER TO:

SEP 11 1992

Tony Vigil. Governor

Puebhlo ot Nambe

Rc. 1. Box 117-BH

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Dear Governor Vigil:

Enclosed are copies uf approved land sale documents for Marian G. Barnes. Fred
Salazar. Jr. and Jose Claudio Ortiz. VPlease note that the original deeds will
be sent out atter recording by the Land Titles and Records (Otfice, which we
will torward to each buver. 1f vou have any guestions. contact Lhe Agency

Realty Office at 753-1440.

Sincerely.,

i M. CUM:'(?\

superintendent

cc Marian Barnes w/copies of ene.
Fred Salazar. Jr. w/copies of enc.
Jose Claudio Ortiz wfcopies of enc.
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